City of St. Ignace Council Proceedings (Official)

A Regular Meeting of the St. Ignace City Council was held on Monday, January 6, 2020, in the Council Chambers at City Hall.

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin, with the Pledge of Allegiance. Councilmember Clapperton gave the invocation.

Present: Councilmembers Clapperton, Fullerton, Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin, Councilmembers Pelter, St. Louis and Tremble.

Absent: Mayor Litzner. It was moved by Councilmember Pelter, seconded by Councilmember Clapperton, to excuse Mayor Litzner from the meeting due to family illness. Motion carried unanimously.

Staff Present: Mike Stelmaszek, City Manager; Lauren Yoder, Marina Director; Anthony Brown, Police Chief; Andrea Insley, City Clerk/Treasurer.

Consideration of minutes from December 16, 2019 Council meeting:

It was moved by Councilmember St. Louis, seconded by Councilmember Tremble, to approve the minutes from December 16, 2019. Motion carried unanimously.

Limited Public Comment:

Public comment was received regarding a complaint to the Police Department for snowmobiles trespassing in a resident's yard on First Street.

Additions to the Agenda:

City Manager Stelmaszek – Bid opening. Councilmember St. Louis – St. Ignace Fire Department.

1. RESOLUTION LABATT BLUE U.P. POND HOCKEY CHAMPIONSHIP 2020:

RESOLUTION

The following Resolution was offered for adoption by Councilmember Fullerton, supported by Councilmember Tremble:

WHEREAS, the St. Ignace Visitors Bureau and St. Ignace Events Committee, in association with Labatt Blue, Kewadin Casinos, and many other businesses and entities in the community, requests permission to conduct the Labatt Blue U.P. Pond Hockey Championship, and

WHEREAS, this event does not require the usage of any public-owned property, except Kiwanis Beach and Moran Bay on Lake Huron and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 413 of the City of St. Ignace, "The Peddler's Ordinance", requires certain criteria be met in order for the event to be held.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the St. Ignace City Council has determined that the St. Ignace Visitors Bureau and St. Ignace Events Committee meet the criteria established in the various sections of the Ordinance No. 413, and has provided a copy of the required insurance and,

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the St. Ignace City Council approves a Special Events status for the Labatt Blue U.P. Pond Hockey Championship on February 13-16, 2020.

Roll Call Vote:

Yes: Councilmember Fullerton, Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin, Councilmembers Pelter,

St. Louis, Tremble and Clapperton.

No: None.

Absent: Mayor Litzner.

Resolution declared Adopted.

2. PAY REQUEST #4 AND CHANGE ORDER #3 FOR WASTEWATER PROJ 16-0072:

It was moved by Councilmember Tremble, seconded by Councilmember St. Louis, to approve Pay Request #4 and Change Order #3. Motion carried unanimously.

Additions to the Agenda:

City Manager Stelmaszek – Bid Opening:

City Manager Stelmaszek announced to Council that after a second call for bids, there was a single bid received for \$500 from Bennett Paul for the City's 1997 Ford F-350 4x4. It was moved by Councilmember Fullerton, seconded by Councilmember Clapperton, to accept the bid of \$500 from Bennett Paul for the 1997 Ford F-350 4x4. Motion carried unanimously.

Councilmember St. Louis – St. Ignace Fire Department:

Councilmember St. Louis commended the St. Ignace Fire Department, as well as the assisting Fire Departments from Brevort, Mackinaw City and Clark Township, for their quick and effective response to the recent fire at the Seventh Heaven Salon downtown.

Public Comment:

Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin announced the next City Council meeting will be held Tuesday, January 21st at 7 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

Consideration of Bills:

It was moved by Councilmember Tremble, seconded by Councilmember St. Louis, to approve payment of the bills in the amount of \$23,212.61. Motion carried unanimously.

The following bills were presented to Council for payment:

AIRGAS USA LLC	27.00
B C PIZZA	644.25

BELONGA'S PLUMBING AND HEATING		1,434.98
CHARLES J. PALMER, P.C.		40.00
GREAT LAKES COCA-COLA DISTRIBUTION		240.84
HAWKINS		2,400.50
HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE LT		597.17
MARK & SONS PLUMBING & HEATING LLC		734.40
MARK'S TIRE LLC		2,239.00
MICROBIOLOGICS INC		201.41
MISS DIG SYSTEMS INC		1,220.99
NCL OF WISCONSIN INC		608.02
NORTHERN SHIRT COMPANY, LLC		36.00
OSCAR W LARSON		1,170.16
OTIS ELEVATOR CO		1,364.03
QUILL CORPORATION		225.92
SAFELITE FULFILLMENT, INC		442.97
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC		158.00
SPARTAN STORES		37.54
STATE OF MICHIGAN-DEQ		3,000.00
SYNCB/AMAZON		861.31
TED FESTERLING LLC		5,227.32
TRUCK AND TRAILER SPECIALTIES		300.80
	Grand Total:	\$23,212.61

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:10 p.m.

Luke Paquin, Mayor Pro-Tem

Andrea Insley, City Clerk/Treasurer